

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4493 OF 2014
(SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C.)NO.16546 OF 2011)

JASBIR KAUR ..APPELLANT
VERSUS
NARINDER SINGH & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. This appeal, by special leave, is directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in F.A.O.No.2275 of 1999, dated 03.03.2011.
3. The appellant/claimant is the wife of the deceased who has met with an accident and succumbed to his injuries. On the claim petition filed by the appellant/claimant, the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Amritsar (for short, 'the Tribunal') had awarded a compensation of Rs.3,62,600/- along with interest at the rate of 9 percent per annum which was directed to be paid by the respondents Nos.1 to 5 jointly and severally within two months and in default to pay the interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of petition till realization.
4. Being aggrieved by the award so passed by the Tribunal, the appellant/claimant preferred appeal before the High Court. The High Court, by its impugned judgment and order, has enhanced the compensation awarded by the Tribunal to Rs.9,22,500/- with 6 per cent interest from the date of the petition till the date of payment. Aggrieved by the order so passed by the High Court the appellant/claimant is before us in this civil appeal.
5. Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.
6. After carefully going through the judgment(s) and order(s) passed by the Tribunal as well as the High Court and keeping in view the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the

Mr.Ram Ashray, Adv.
For Ms. Shalu Sharma,Adv.

Mr.Rakesh Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. S.L. Aneja ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Appeal is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar